In respect of the HLA-HCF Shares allotted and issued to Hew Chee Fatt, such payment is to be made within three

(3) years from the date of allotment. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Hew Chee Fatt has paid S$131,999 for the

HLA-HCF Shares and S$188,000 remains outstanding.

(2) The shares are no par value shares and there is no concept of capital under BVI law.

SHARE CAPITAL

72

Save as disclosed in this section, no share in or debenture of our Company or our subsidiaries has

been issued, or is proposed to be issued, as fully or partly paid-up for cash, or for a consideration

other than cash, since the date of incorporation of our Company, subsidiaries and associated

companies and up to the date of lodgement of this Offer Document.

SHARE CAPITAL

73

SHAREHOLDING AND OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

The Directors, Controlling Shareholders and Substantial Shareholders of our Company and their

respective shareholdings immediately before and after the Placement are set out as follows:

Before the Placement After the Placement

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Directors

Kelvin

Lim(1)(2)(3)(4)(5) – – 275,000,000 95.6 – – 275,000,000 76.1

Jess Lim(1)(2)(3)(4)(5) – – 275,000,000 95.6 – – 275,000,000 76.1

Lee Gee Aik – – – – – – – –

Ch’ng Li-Ling – – – – – – – –

Eddie Yong – – – – – – – –

Controlling

Shareholders

Trident Trust(2) – – 275,000,000 95.6 – – 275,000,000 76.1

LHN Capital(3) – – 275,000,000 95.6 – – 275,000,000 76.1

HN Capital(4) – – 275,000,000 95.6 – – 275,000,000 76.1

HNG(5) 275,000,000 95.6 – – 275,000,000 76.1 – –

Lim Hean Nerng(5) – – 275,000,000 95.6 – – 275,000,000 76.1

Substantial

Shareholders

Foo Siau Foon(5) – – 275,000,000 95.6 – – 275,000,000 76.1

Lim Yun En(5) – – 275,000,000 95.6 – – 275,000,000 76.1

Lim Wei Yong

Matthew(5) – – 275,000,000 95.6 – – 275,000,000 76.1

Lim Wei Yee(5) – – 275,000,000 95.6 – – 275,000,000 76.1

Lin Weichen(5) – – 275,000,000 95.6 – – 275,000,000 76.1

Lim Wei Kheng

(Lin Weiqing)(5) – – 275,000,000 95.6 – – 275,000,000 76.1

Others

Shareholders

Pre-IPO Investors(6) 11,220,000 3.9 – – 11,220,000 3.1 – –

PPCF(7) 1,391,300 0.5 – – 1,391,300 0.4 – –

Public – – – – 73,913,000 20.4 – –

Total 287,611,300 100.0 361,524,300 100.0

Notes:

(1) Kelvin Lim and Jess Lim are siblings. They are therefore deemed interested in each other’s interests in the

shares of our Company.

(2) Trident Trust, a licensed trust company incorporated in BVI, holds the entire issued and paid-up share capital

in LHN Capital as trustee of The Land Banking Trust in BVI. LHN Capital, a company incorporated in

Singapore, is the trustee of The LHN Capital Trust in Singapore. LHN Capital holds the entire issued and

paid-up share capital in HN Capital, a company incorporated in BVI. The Land Banking Trust is a

discretionary purpose trust with the principal purpose of (a) promoting the operation of the businesses owned

[…]

However, Foo Siau Foon and each of Kelvin Lim’s direct lineal issues are considered Substantial

Shareholders of our Company because they are deemed interested in the Shares held by HNG, being not

less than 5.0% of the total votes attached to all the voting shares of our Company.

However, Kelvin Lim, a beneficiary of The LHN Capital Trust, is also a director of LHN Capital, HN Capital,

HNG and our Company. Accordingly, he is deemed to be able to exercise control over our Company and is

deemed to be a Controlling Shareholder of our Company.

Jess Lim is Kelvin Lim’s sibling and is also a director of LHN Capital, HN Capital, HNG and our Company.

Accordingly, she is deemed to be able to exercise control over our Company and is deemed to be a

Controlling Shareholder of our Company.

(6) Pre-IPO Investors comprise 1Rockstead GIP Fund II Pte Ltd and IFS Capital Limited and their respective

shareholdings immediately before and after the Placement are set out as follows:

Before Placement After the Placement

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Pre-IPO Investors

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

1Rockstead GIP

Fund II Pte Ltd 8,415,000 2.9 – – 8,415,000 2.3 – –

IFS Capital Limited 2,805,000 1.0 – – 2,805,000 0.8 – –

Total 11,220,000 3.9 – – 11,220,000 3.1 – –

Please refer to the section entitled “Shareholders – Grant of the Pre-IPO Redeemable Convertible Loans to

our Company” of this Offer Document for further details.

(7) Pursuant to the Management Agreement and as part of PPCF’s management fees as the Sponsor and Issue

Manager, our Company allotted and issued to PPCF 1,391,300 PPCF Shares, representing 0.5% of the

issued share capital of our Company immediately prior to the Placement, at the Placement Price for each

PPCF Share. After the expiry of the relevant moratorium period as set out in the section entitled

“Shareholders – Moratorium” of this Offer Document, PPCF may dispose its shareholding interests in our

[…]

months commencing from the date of our admission to Catalist. Upon completion of the aforesaid

relevant moratorium period, PPCF may dispose its shareholding interest in our Company at its

discretion.

SHAREHOLDERS

79

Dilution is the amount by which the Placement Price paid by the subscribers of our Shares in this

Placement exceeds our NTA per Share of our Group immediately after the Placement. Our

Adjusted NTA per Share as at 30 September 2014 before adjusting for the estimated net proceeds

due to our Company from the Placement and based on the pre-Placement issued and paid-up

share capital of 287,611,300 Shares was 12.19 cents per Share.

Pursuant to the Placement in respect of 73,913,000 Placement Shares at the Placement Price, our

Adjusted NTA per Share as at 30 September 2014 after adjusting for the estimated net proceeds

due to our Company from the Placement and based on the post-Placement issued and paid-up

share capital of 361,524,300 Shares would have been 14.17 cents. This represents an immediate

increase in NTA per Share of 1.98 cents to our existing Shareholders and an immediate dilution

in NTA per Share of 8.83 cents or approximately 38.4% to our new public shareholders.

The following table illustrates the dilution in NTA per Share as at 30 September 2014 based on the

Placement Price of 23.00 cents per Share:

Cents

Placement Price per Share 23.00

Adjusted NTA per Share adjusted for the allotment and issuance of the Pre-

IPO Shares and PPCF Shares based on the pre-Placement share capital of

287,611,300 Shares 12.19

Increase in NTA per Share attributable to existing Shareholders 1.98

Adjusted NTA per Share after the allotment and issuance of the Placement

Shares and based on the post-Placement share capital of 361,524,300

Shares 14.17

Dilution in NTA per Share to new public Shareholders 8.83

Dilution in NTA per Share to new public Shareholders (%) 38.4

The following table summarises the total number of Shares acquired by and/or issued to our

existing Shareholders from the date of the incorporation of our Company to the date of lodgement

of this Offer Document, the total consideration paid by them and the average effective cash cost

per Share to them and to the new public Shareholders who subscribe for the Placement Shares

pursuant to the Placement:

Number of

Shares

Total

consideration

(S$)

Average

effective cash

cost per Share

(cents)

EXISTING SHAREHOLDERS

Controlling Shareholders

HNG 275,000,000 32,726,560 11.90

Other Shareholders

Pre-IPO Investors(1) 11,220,000 2,000,000 17.83

PPCF(2) 1,391,300 320,000 23.00

DILUTION

80

Number of

Shares

Total

consideration

(S$)

Average

effective cash

cost per Share

(cents)

New public Shareholders 73,913,000 17,000,000 23.00

Notes:

(1) Please refer to the section entitled “Shareholders” of this Offer Document for details of the allotment and issuance

of Shares to the Pre-IPO Investors.

(2) Pursuant to the Management Agreement and as part of PPCF’s management fees as the Sponsor and Issue

Manager, our Company allotted and issued to PPCF 1,391,300 PPCF Shares, representing approximately 0.5% of

the issued share capital of our Company immediately prior to the Placement, at the Placement Price for each PPCF

Share.

DILUTION

81

Our Group was formed through the Restructuring Exercise. The rationale for the Restructuring

[…]

Independent Auditor on the Audited Combined Financial Statements of the Group for the financial

years ended 30 September 2012, 2013 and 2014” and “Compilation Report of the Independent

Auditor on the Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group for the financial year ended 30

September 2014” as set out in Appendix A and Appendix B respectively of this Offer Document and

the section entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and

Financial Position” of this Offer Document, shows our cash and cash equivalents, capitalisation

and indebtedness:

(i) as at 30 September 2014 based on our audited combined financial statements;

(ii) as at 28 February 2015 based on our unaudited consolidated management accounts; and

(iii) as adjusted to give effect to the Restructuring Exercise, the allotment and issuance of the

Pre-IPO New Shares, the PPCF Shares and the application of the net proceeds from the

Placement, after deducting estimated listing expenses related to the Placement.

(S$’000)

As at
30 September

2014

As at
the Latest

Practicable
Date

As adjusted for
the Restructuring

Exercise, the
allotment and
issuance of
the Pre-IPO

New Shares and
PPCF Shares, and
net proceeds from

the Placement

Cash and short term deposits 20,001 18,070 32,501

20,001 18,070 32,501

Current

Secured and guaranteed 2,155 2,235 2,235

Unsecured and guaranteed – 2,000 –

2,155 4,235 2,235

Non-current

Secured and guaranteed 12,116 11,635 11,635

Total indebtedness 14,271 15,870 13,870

Equity attributable to equity owners
of the Company 32,727 35,056 49,478

Total capitalisation and
indebtedness 46,998 50,926 63,348

Total capitalisation and
indebtedness (excluding revaluation
gains on leasehold building) 44,809 48,737 61,159

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

117

Save for (a) the changes in working capital, (b) the scheduled monthly repayments on our finance

leases, (c) changes in our shareholders’ equity and reserves arising from the day-to-day

operations in the ordinary course of our business, and (d) (i) a 15-year term loan of S$5.0 million,

which has an interest rate of 3.55% per annum below Maybank’s NMBR for the first year; (ii) a

15-year term loan of S$2.3 million, which has an interest rate of 3.35% per annum below

Maybank’s NMBR for the first year; and (iii) an 8-year term loan of S$3.0 million, which has an